FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: CALL FOR REVIEW OF MODIFICATION TO CONDITIONAL USE

- Sy . NI Vebe F NFIN I \C T IV ~ TWINS W B

PERMIT #4012, 485 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE.
RECOMMENDATION

it is recommended that the City Council:
1. Acknowledge that this action is categorically exempt from CEQA; and

2. Uphold the decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals to deny the modification to
Conditional Use Permit #4012 application to allow the previously approved 7'-2"
setback to be reduced to 5'4 4", and where the proposed gross floor area in the
Hillside Overlay district would exceed 4,000 square feet.

TIVE Y

The applicant proposes to modify Conditional Use Permit #4012 to allow further
encroachment into the required side yard of the property. That application included a
Conditional Use Permit because the total second floor addition exceeded 500 square
feet and a Variance to allow a portion of the second floor addition, located over an
existing porte-cochere, to maintain the existing 7'-2” setback from the north side
property line where 9'-1" is required. The original request had been for 5’ but was
modified and approved with a 7°-2" setback.

During construction it was discovered by the City that the addition had in fact been built
5'-4 V2" from the property line. At the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing the property
owner stated that during construction she decided that the addition should extend north
an additional two feet, and that she forgot about the Variance. The property owner has
chosen to seek modification of the original Conditional Use Permit rather than modify
the construction to meet the originally approved setback variance.

Staff has reviewed the request but is unable to make the necessary findings for the
modification. The property does not exhibit any physical characteristics unique to the
neighborhood that make compliance with the Zoning Code unreasonable or a hardship.
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The property has minimal slope and is roughly rectangular in shape. Staff is

recommenulng denial of the appubduun

The current application was denied by the Zoning Hearing Officer on April 21, 2004.
After being called for review by the City Council on May 14, 2004, the Board nf Zoning

Appeals voted 3-2 to sustain the Zonlng Hearing Ofﬁcer s decssmn to deny the
application. Those who voted in favor of upholding the Zoning Hearing Officer's

decision determined that the findings for approving the Conditional Use Permit and
Variance can not be made because the property does not exhibit any physical
characteristics that make compliance with the Zoning Code an unreasonable hardship.
They expressed concems that approval of the modification would set a precedent that
would allow other projects to be modified when they did not meet their original approval.
Those opposed determined that because this case was a modification to an earlier
approved CUP, the earlier findings should apply. However, the original findings
centered on matching the setback of the existing porte-cohere and staff has determined
those findings are not relevant to the current appiication. Three speakers in favor were
the property owner, the architect, and a neighboring resident. One letter of opposition
was received from the property owners of 465 South Grand Avenue, just north of the

‘flag-lot’ driveway that is adjacent to the property in question.
BACKGROUND

The applicant, Christopher V. Ward, A.l.A., on behalf of the property owners, Jack and
Smooch Reynoids, filed an application to modify Conditional Use Permit #4012. The
original application approved in March 2002, included a Conditional Use Permit and
Variance that allowed the construction of a 789 square foot second fioor addition, and a
469 square foot first floor addition to the existing two-story residence. The original
Variance was required because a portion of the second floor addition over the porte-
cochere would maintain the existing 7'-2" setback from the north side property line
where 9'-1” is required. A Conditional Use Permit was required because the second-
floor addition exceeded 500 square feet and total gross floor area exceeded 4,000
square feet in the Hillside Overlay district. Staff supported the original Variance and
Conditional Use Permit.

The applicant submitted an application to modify the original Variance request to allow
an additional 38 square foot second-floor addition over the existing porte-cochere such
that the previously approved 7°-2" setback would be reduced to 54 ¥2°. This
modification request has come about as a result of the addition not being constructed in
conformance with the original approval and approved plans. Because the house would
continue to exceed 4,000 square feet a Conditional Use Permit was also required. The
proposed gross floor area would be increased to 6,362 square feet.

In the time since the original application was approved a Variance (CUP#4188,
approved July 2003) was granted to the applicant for a detached garage along the
opposite side yard in front of the house. The applicant notes that this approval allowed
the construction of the detached garage such that the side setback from the garage to
the south property line would be five feet, similar to the current proposal. However, staff
has determined that the previous approval is not the same as this request. Staff notes
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that both the north and south property iines are adjacent to the driveways for flag-iots.
However, the approved garage is a single-story detached accessory structure, and as
allowed by the Zoning Code cannot include living space or exceed one story in height.
Detached garages by right can be buiit to the property iine if they are more than 100
feet from the street property line. The garage variance was supported because a
portion of it met that requirement.

In relating the required findings for a Variance, staff must establish that there are
unique, exceptional, or extraordinary circumstances that are applicable to the project
site that do not apply generalily to other sites in the same zoning district that would
warrant the proposed Code deviation. Also, approval of a Variance must show that
granting the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right.

In this instance, allowing second floor living space to encroach further into the side yard
setback is not consistent with the original approval and staff has not been able to make
the findings for this modification.

Staff determined that the Variance, and therefore the Conditional Use Permit, could not
be approved for the following reasons:

« No unique or extraordinary circumstance is evidenced as to why the new

construction cannot comply with the previously approved Conditional Use Permit
#4012).

» The original approval granted the applicant a variance based on the existing setback
of the porte-cochere.

* The circumstances that have led to this request are a self-imposed hardship
(construction not in compliance with the approved building plans) and have no
bearing on this application.

» The approval of a side-yard Variance for a detached garage does not have any
bearing on the current proposal as it includes two stories and habitable space. The
Variance was granted because the garage is an accessory structure, which does not
have required setbacks under some circumstances and is limited to one story. The
adjacent property is heavily landscaped at the property line and therefore there is
minimal impact on the adjacent property.

» The Zoning Code does not allow buildings to increase an existing non-conforming
standard, in this case reducing a non-conforming side yard setback.

At the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing the property owner stated that during
construction she decided that the addition should extend north an additional two feet,
and that she forgot about the Variance. Further, the owner appeared to imply that
because various inspections for the foundation, plumbing, and electrical had occurred

prior the Zoning Inspection that discovered the error, the City had essentially ‘approved’
the construction.
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However, the fact that the City did not catch the construction error earlier cannot justify
the approval of the Variance. Whether or not a Variance is involved, it is the applicant’s
responsibility to have revised buildings plans approved by the City. No evidence has
been discovered that this was done.

The City processes many ‘after the fact' permits. In every case, staff must treat these

requests as new construction that must comply with the current City regulations. If the
regulations are not met the structure must be altered to comply or removed. That fact

that the construction is almost complete cannot factor into the analysis of the Variance
request. In this case, the findings simply cannot be made to approve the Variance.

No additional information has been presented to cause Staff to alter its recommendation
for denial, and as such, staff “continues to recommend denial of this Conditional Use
Permit. Therefore, staff has determined, and both the Zoning Hearing Officer and the
Board of Zoning Appeals have upheld, that the findings necessary for approving the
Variance and Conditional Use Permit cannot be made.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

This project has been determined to be Categorically Exempt (Class 1) from
environmental review pursuant to the guidelines of the California Environmental Quality
Act, CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301, Existing Facilities.

FISCAL IMPACT

Additional Code Enforcement monitoring will be required to ensure that the addition is
altered to comply with the approved Conditional Use Permit and building plans.

Respectfully submitted,

David Sinclair
Associate Planner

A. Proposed Construction Plans
B. Decision Letter and Findings of Fact, Board of Zoning Appeals

City Council 4
Modification to Conditional Use Permit #4012



L

133Hs F4L
I av -
—_pawuse T

" ——
JANAY ONVED
»/(:\b _l HLOOS 98%

Y31 103r0dd

NHOM 40 34008

S {UHNAS

DIV Y I

VIV TV
: 103LHONY _
X3ONI L33HS D CNVIILS

GOl 16 Bluioj|e] ‘BUdPESEd
3NUBAY puBlS YiNos G8Y

jepoway pue uolppy
3ON3QISAY SATONAIH

o
O/:\\V

HIBON

IIFUONCD .

NOWLVASTE ITINGAY ONVHD 0%V

o ‘saebuy so1

SWaLN
I ‘DI A JAYIOISHD

6 OERISE0NZE

El
062 205 ‘2AY S5045 0908

_wvdass 0wl

N I  AVHOVIO ALyId0Yd INAOY vl

_ B —op

— 13 i
VHLOALHONY

NOILVASTE AION/ NOLYAZT 1538 09V}

NIJ4008 03V
MU0 NGDES _0%vl.
T NVIdHOOM ISH 07|

1205 C0F= 103 SmEESQ auog) 14 b5 ee <__u s Eeg 1 bS,

YUY 40U V101 035040kd
WY YOO FIYMOTIV

3OVHA02 101%
IOYEIN0T L0 MIN

43YY YOO M3N EE50c0uS

loehiaseoz 908 #35%0)
JOVHVO M3N 13A0UdY
Y2 HO0T3 ONLLSIE
ZOVIIN0D LOTSNILSIT
‘JOVEVO ONUSIXT

WS ZLS OlLVd G2M3ACO O
wbsos 3$N0K 1004
5 18T OO O
i: T

004 1Sl:

HidvE
SNNAMIOD
OIS X3 m
ANIO] NNLYO / RV LHOISH ‘\&
LHOI3H ¥OD'4 HOIANY HSINIF OO N
(0] 1HE13H ONIT33 NI DNVHD
NWHOHOO1: T
INITIZ0 20 INIOA LHV1S &
NOW T.T
INMEINGD 3
HIEHON INNINDA HOINY TUNLXI2 TENLNENS (oo
IBAON HSINH ———— X
LHOIEH HSINH =X
(SWv130 404 #133HS 335) 1[..
IcALNOLLILIV Ll
UIMSNONILXE 2413 =7
UIBNN MOGN M SELYOIONI (@ E
HIFANN OO SALYIIN — @
P
WENTN T VN VOO o)
AcouIILYE
SONIHIAIYNCHYAZE - -2
3 o M3EHON 133K — i
Y3GNAN NOILYAIE g a
v
HIGANN LIHS ————m
CITEIV:F: T VTG
e FINNN LIS =
FoNEBFNONTS oIS d
-7
3CN3¥2434 NOISIATY £ §
R

03HSIOWIC 36 OLNOLLIMYA NS = &% =
NOULLLMYd MaN T

NIVIEI OL TIVAA HOIONY FHOD OMLSIX3  =—————

SI08INAS / ON3O3FT

v

EEELE

sdfisisn

¥ LNIWHOVLLY

GOl 16 eluioylje)

‘euspesed 1

SNUBAY puelo Yyinog g8y

|spowisy pue uolppy

FONHAISHY SATONATY




40

133m8

‘JAV ANVHD °S S8P

AJAHUNS DIHAVHO0dOL

9520-6+926 VO ‘INIAYI
95206 X048 '0d L h
ONIYIINIONT 11—
‘A8 Q3VHIE

AL¥IdO¥d LOFENS S0 A1S
TIOHNYH AMIS 20 WY

NV HONIE

AHVNINI3IYd

e
e

5
Qfmv .
.

VL8 - @
‘R 50) &&\J,
o MAIL._ e

- I
.

60 ¢+ g0ve

j

&
o

?
8L Py 8

3 .08.55.68 N

NOUYATIF 03SOc0¥g DO
NOUYA33 ONISUI  0000-
NOUYATY3 ONUSH3  (00'00)

A adive AN

T

NOUYATIZ TIOM 4O a0l

NOIS 2u4ivis
34015 40 401
3607 10 30:
NOUYATI3 TLviD 10 JOL
NOUVATTZ 9ll00) 4D 01
TIOHNYH INOHUTTIL

%08 Tha

NOUVATIZ Javain agmsing
NOUVAS T3 H00TI QNSNS
L90VA WOLI3TI

k3
5025 s

Pt

e
&

806 »

5896 -

om

2034 coom.

550 257
8O g

ar col

S0 uswa

6

AL

ccos]

—
2%
e e o
T
14/GL )
SN
naawvs

L £86-262(008) wowarn | — & —
vO ‘YNIAvSvd 0MIN0Q ‘13 05O A —
. womama  — 3 ——

SHSZEZO0 N

=
&

BITL TN 209

3 .00,95.68 N

we




Q30CY Y24V S0

o 07 0L G

S3ILY3d0¥d INFOVraY B ANVHO S G8Y

SLO3LIHOYY VIV A4VM A YIHOLSI4HO

QN0 'S 187 -
@
pu) ANVYHO 'S 18Y
P e 7
= ° aovve / _ ﬂ; h
aIA0HddY; P

> A4 \,\h 0

i QYVALYNOD
< §  daave R
m I

&( . = — , -
AYMIAIYEC :
Tl
ONVYD 'S b2 - : B Avmaniya T
I SITUL LYW HLM
0000 / TIONY ONLLSIX3

ANYYO 'S LY




_O¢v |

NY1d
¥OOTd Loyt

i

]

Q‘:‘iié{iﬂ H

50116 BILIONED ‘BUSPESE]
ONUBAY puelo) yinosg g8y
|opoway pue UOHIPPY
3ON3AISTY SATONATY

ey
ELES

OF

NY1d 40O LSuld

SI9Q'GGIETE  0EBYSSOEZE

97006 YO 'seteBuy 0

0EC OHNS "8AY 3801844 0909
spaLplY

VY ‘piep A lsydorsuy)

YMO

L ,
o I T T :d_wmmw. -
m %nw.w.\«ul.u!umw,a/ WJJ.F% o o er.: 31N A |
ruly\\ NN =i \/\/ g & //,,w, . e
q.m@q @ \L . !ﬁl@: : | Im_
_w N - Vi R ﬁ
i //,, LB
Z AuvaEn / ,\,V\ , : IT
l AN R q 3
N — ™ / ooaoupd g
u[l“l - ,,,,»Ii h | A w— .m..w,
= === e T
L S . ,// __\\\ _||_I >vm’_
“ 7 Mv_l
// \ Lw |
IHCST ONISHE— \I\I\\\I\\!\I\l\lWM . .M; x_v
. \.\sgzs_#/ ﬁ > 3
/ AN v_

IR

< 1SYDAYIE

if NIHOI
[ I o B | -
1 - J @ i
N % B T s
S | .
| 3
i £
i 3
; i
H s
. TIHT00 LU0 | H s
Vi AVAMEAIN SNILSHE ———— | i Y m
y j , : 7 |
AL 'O 67 / i |
awwvdonaiRonn - gl ] ;
Wz ol e TR AT ) )
e w@ e el S < (T T
SISO OL BRI —= \ = _
(3r037! " £ MNIGANT (3 !
4 o % i
p— !
22 LI =22 T T T R TN T T AR i e P

M W@




| Ve | ] ) NYld 400 14 UNUUHS

¥/ 308

0EY _

NY1d p
¥OOT4 ANOO3S \\»“\.Wﬁﬂ, =N
— ~ o /._4.|ﬂ_. 1T ANOOIVE
R NS e k
B paicu s — N
...... ‘\,f/ \ JU{.\/‘ e \ﬂ@
P ca >
[V A -
ki = | //
A i I N
_.uu 13800 HALSYA /
m.hrv — —x
T i

“ONAISY (3) e | WCONUIE YISV

|

Wid ONILLIS

\/
N

[spowsy pue uonippy
JION3IAISTE SATONAINH
|

2100¥039

GOl L6 elulojlle) ‘euspesed
anuaAy puel) yinos g8y

AL 2N NI H3dvYd
9019 1, JAL SHINVT e
2 /0 d316v1d $oraLd 7

GIBY'SSOEZEl  06BYGIYETE

(T L1

1 7

—e— NOTIG AYWIARIA — | \ g
|

ANoove
QY G4000 M —/

VI ‘BB A Jaydaisuyg

VMO — o —




NvId

NYId 4004

8y

pajou se B

[spowdy pue uoippy

GO} 16 elulojeD ‘euspesed
anuaAYy puelo Yinos 58y
JON3AISTH SATONAIH

SIRY'CGY'E2E)  CBOESSEEZE

900060 ‘sefaby se1

02 3InS ‘any 3s0Aa41 0908
o

WiY 'PBA “A Jaydoisuys

VMO

N¥1d 4004

TNIARIUSSY S00¥ 456

Je T AN

05 MUSE

AN e _rq

SO 10000 -

HORMDNGONG

T XIENISSY S04 4 S5 ~

0 ™~
0030 VIS Q2001 Q00K —~—. T

T

[EDET
4

— |5
¢ BE-INLFNS |

\/ y?l/:
(%

HEOVRINAEI0N

_
_
_
|
i
|
_
U5 3056 i_|v
i
_
_
_
|
|

ﬁ !
/ - | , 4
| £ w < ol ;
| ! N
L et e
“ s 2o em.w.aﬁ_wv T vw . S 1‘]&\\. -
/ P - /
| N A \_N\ - 2 _
— A P4
/ ~ . ’ _
e R I S
N . Ee \ ;
7 \. N
\.»\‘\ . AN 2
ya | N - m . M
7 , = Lo
———— hﬂ/ |||||||| )
5 N N S—




CWA

Chiistopher V. Ward, A&

Acchecls

8060 Melrose Ave. Suile 230

Los Angeles, CA 90046
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ATTACHMENT B

PrannIing & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PIANNING DIVISION

CORRECTED LETTER

July 22, 2004

Christopher V. Ward, AlA
8060 Melrose Avenue, Suite 230
Los Angeles, CA 90046

RE: Modification to Conditional Use Permit #4012
485 south Grand Avenue
Council District #6

Dear Mr. Ward.

Your application for 2 Modification to Conditional Use Permit at 485 South Grand Avenue,
was considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals on July 21, 2004.

MODIFICATION TO CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - To allow the construction of a 38
square foot second-floor addition over a porte-cochere such that the house will exceed

4,000 square feet.
Variance: To allow the addition to have a 5’-1” setback where 9’-1" is required.

After careful consideration of this application, and with full knowledge of the property and
vicinity, the Board of Zoning Appeals made the findings as shown on Attachment A to this letter.

Based upon the findings, the Board of Zoning Appeals decided to uphold the decision of the
Zoning Hearing Officer and deny the application.

You are hereby notified that the decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals is not subject to
further appeal. This decision becomes effective on the eleventh day from the date of the
decision. The effective date for this case is August 3, 2004. However, prior to the effective
date, a member of the City Council may stay the decision and request that it be called for
review to the City Council.

Projects, which are denied, are statutorily exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act.
Please note that the time within which judicial review of this action must be sought is governed
by Section 1094 6 of the California Code of Civil Prozedure.

175 North Garfield Avenue - Pasadena, CA 911011704
(626G) 744-9009
wwwaci pasadend ca us



Appeal of the Modification to Conditional Use Permit #4012
Page 2

For further information regarding this case, please contact David Sinclair at (626) 744-6766.

Roard r\f.—Zr\nlnn Annnnlc h\/

L0150 | ; Z MeQiS,

DENVER E. MILLER
Zoning Administrator

NEM Ac ~rh
[0 e Uo. Ly

A4S

Enclosures: Attachment A, Attachment B

XC: City Clerk, City Council. Building Division, Public Works,
Power Division, Water Division, Design and Historic
Preservation, Hearing Officer, Code Enforcement-Ellen
Clark, Case File, Decision Letter File, Planning
Commission (9).



ATTACHMENT “A”
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR FINDINGS OF FACT
FOR MODIFICATION TO CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT #4012

Conditional Use Permit — Hillside Home Exceeding 4,000 Square Feet.

1.

The focation of the conditional use permit is not in accordance with the special purposes of
Title 17 of the Pasadena Municipal Code and the purposes of the RS-2 HD district in which
the proposed project is located. Specifically, the proposal does not comply with the intent of
the development standards as specified in Section 17.48 (Hillside Development Standards)
and 17.20 (Single-Family Residential) of the Zcning Code. Although the proposed addition
will be below the allowed square footage of the subject site, the location of the addition is
located entirely within the required side yard setback. No unigue or extraordinary
circumstance exist that permit staff to recommend approval.

Variance — To Locate Addition in the Required Side Setback.

2. There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the

development site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. In this
case, the circumstances that have resulted in this Variance request are a self-imposed
hardship, not in response to unique conditions of the property. The Zoning Code does not
atlow buildings to increase an existing non-conforming standard, in this case reducing a
non-conforming side yard setback. The proposed addition wouid result in second-floor
living space located 5'-4 2" into the required 3'-1" side yard setback, where the existing
non-conforming setback is 7°-2". No unique or extraordinary circumstance is evidenced as
to why the new construction cannot comply with the previously approved Conditional Use
Permit (CUP#4012).



